
      

Journées de Rencontres Jeunes Chercheurs 2022 
October 23th to 29th 2022 at village club La Rivière, St Jean de Monts - France 

 

NOTICE 
To be transmitted to the financial service of 

your Institute upon registration 
 
 
 

The “Field and Particles” & “Nuclear” divisions of the French Physics Society (SFP) jointly organize the Journées de 
Rencontres Jeunes Chercheurs (JRJC) 2022 conference, to be held at the village club La Rivière of St Jean de 
Monts, close to the sea in Vendée – France, from October 23th to 29th, 2022 (week 43). 
 
The 2022 edition is supported by the CEA-IRFU, the CNRS-IN2P3, the FRIF (Fédération de Recherche Interactions 
Fondamentales) and the research laboratory IJCLab, LP2IB, Subatech, LAPP, CPPM and LPSC. 

This conference aims at gathering young researchers who are in their second or third year of PhD, although 
first year PhD students as well as young post-doc researchers are also welcome to participate. The JRJC are a 
very good opportunity for the participants to share their research work and get an overview of the latest 
research developments achieved in his/her field, within a nice and laid-back environment. A proceeding 
summarizing the work presented will be produced in the following of this conference week, and publish in a 
proceeding book of the event on HAL. 
 
Research topics covered by the JRJC 2022 conference are the following: astroparticle physics, nuclear 
astrophysics, physics beyond standard model, cosmology, theoretical physics, nuclear energy, 
instrumentation, medical physics, electroweak standard model, neutrinos, hadronic physics, flavor physics, 
nuclear structure. JRJCs are open to all young researchers, both experimenters and theoreticians! 
 
Presentations can be given either in english or french. In case you are a PhD student and you wish your 
participation to the JRJC to be formally recognized as a part of your training modules, do not hesitate to 
contact your PhD school, and keep us informed in case of difficulties. 
 
The social program includes an afternoon excursion in the region with visit & tasting at an oyster farm, an enhanced 
dinner and dance party one of the evenings. In addition, a guest speaker will come for a 2h intervention on the 
subject of PhD student mental health.  
 

REGISTRATION: https://indico.in2p3.fr/e/JRJC2022  
Last registration deadline: Monday October 3rd, 2022 

 
Do not hesitate to contact the secretary office (Isabelle Cossin, cossin@lpnhe.in2p3.fr) or any members of 
the organization committee to get further information or assistance. 
 
 

https://indico.in2p3.fr/e/JRJC2022
mailto:cossin@lpnhe.in2p3.fr


Payment of the conference fees, upon registration: 
 

Conference fees amounts to 320 euros per person.  
It includes registration fees, full board accommodation in double rooms, coffee breaks, the excursion and the 
arrival (23th oct. pm) and departure (29th oct. am) shuttles from the train/plane stations. The details of the shuttle 
schedule is the following: 
- Departure on Sunday 23 October: 5.30 p.m. Nantes TGV station → 6 p.m. Airport → (7.15 p.m. Challans 
station) → 7.30 p.m. Saint-Jean-de-Monts.  
- Return on Saturday October 29: 9 a.m. St-Jean-de-Monts → (9:20 a.m. Challans) → 10:20 a.m. Airport → 
10:45 a.m. Nantes train station. 
 
Upon registration: please contact the financial service of your Institute and give them the present notice, 
asking them to proceed with the payment. 
The payments can be done: 
 
- By purchase order (“bon de commande”), to be sent by email to compta@sfpnet.fr (SFP accounting 

department): 
"SFP Division Champs et Particules JRJC 2022, SIRET 784 544 850 000 18" 
Billing address: 33 rue de croulebarbe 75013 Paris. 
You will not have to advance the registration fee. 
 
Or, the conference fees can also be paid: 

- By check, payable to "SFP - Division Champs et Particules (JRJC 2022)", to be sent to the accounting 
department of the SFP: Marine Jadoule, 33 rue de croulebarbe 75013 Paris. 

- By bank transfer on the "SFP - Division Champs et Particules" bank account: 
Domiciliation : SOC FRANC DE PHYSIQUE 

  Code banque : 17515 Code guichet : 90000 
N° de compte : 08016920967 Clé : 70 
IBAN : FR76 1751 5900 0008 0169 2096 770 
BIC : C E P A F R P P 7 5 1 

 

NB: Do not forget to book your transportation and ask your Institute to 
give you a Mission Order (“ordre de mission”). 
 
Secretariat 
Isabelle Cossin, LPNHE,  cossin@lpnhe.in2p3.fr 
LPNHE - 4, place Jussieu - Case 200 - 75005 Paris - France 
 
Organization committee: 
- Pauline Ascher (LP2IB)     ascher@lp2ib.in2p3.fr 
- Francois Brun (CEA Saclay)     francois.brun@cea.fr  
- Emmanuel Chauveau (LP2IB)               chauveau@lp2ib.in2p3.fr   
- Rachel Delorme (LPSC)     rachel.delorme@lpsc.in2p3.fr   
- Romain Gaior (LPNHE)     romain.gaior@lpnhe.in2p3.fr 
- Maxime Guilbaud (SUBATECH)    guilbaud@subatech.in2p3.fr  
- Julien Masbou (SUBATECH)    masbou@subatech.in2p3.fr  
- Laure Massacrier (IJCLab)     massacrier@ijclab.in2p3.fr  
- Sabrina Sacerdoti (APC)     sabrina.sacerdoti@apc.in2p3.fr  
- Thomas Strebler (CPPM)     thomas.strebler@cern.ch  
- Antonio Uras (IP2I)      antonio.uras@cern.ch 
- Dimitris Varouchas (IJCLab)    Dimitris.Varouchas@cern.ch  
- Laura Zambelli (LAPP)     laura.zambelli@lapp.in2p3.fr  
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